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Datasheet

SFP-WDM-SM-0220AD-LC
SFP-WDM-SM-0220BD-LC
SFP-WDM-SM-0240AD-LC
SFP-WDM-SM-0240BD-LC
SFP-WDM-SM-0280AD-LC

SFP-WDM-5M-0280BD-LC

Product Specification
SFP-WDM-SM- * -LC

. Product Features

. GiSObit Ethernet

«  GiSObit Fiber Channel

«  SFP MSA package with LC connector
*  Compliant with IEEE 802.3ah

*  Class 1 safety certified

* Digital diagnostic monitor interface compatible with SFF-8472
* Metal enclosure, for lower EMI
« Transmission with 9/125 um SMF

« Single 3.3V Power Supply and LVTTL Logic
. Very low EMI and excellent ESD protection
+ Operating case temperature

Standart temp: 0°C to +70°C

Industrial temp: -40°C to +85°C

-

2. Applications

«  Switch to Switch Interface

« GiSObit Ethernet

- Switched Backplane Applications
« Router/Server Interface

«  Other Optical Links

3. Product Description

RCI SFP-SM-100M- * - LC Small Form Factor Pluggable (SFP) transceivers are compatible with
the Small Form Factor Pluggable Multi-Sourcing Agreement (MSA). The module data link up

to 20,40 and 80 KM in 9/125um single mode fiber with speed 1.25G.
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SFP-WDM-SM-0220BD-LC
J g SFP-WDM-SM-0240AD-LC
" . ’ SFP-WDM-SM-0240BD-LC
SFP-WDM-SM-0280AD-LC
SFP-WDM-SM-0280BD-LC
4. Absolute Maximum Ratings
mmm
Storage Temperature
Operating Humidity RH 5 95 %
Power Supply Voltage Ve -0.5 +3.6 v
5, Recommended Operating Conditions
mmmmm
Operating Standart Tc o
Case temp Indastrial -40 85
Power Supply Voltage Ve 3.14 33 3.46 v
Power Supply Current lcc 300 mA
Power Dissipation Pd 1 w
Data Rate 1250 Mbps
Transmission Distance 20 KM
6. Specification of Transmitter
Symbol mlmlm
20km -9
Average Output Power 40km Pout -5 0 dBm
80km 0 5
Extinction Ratio ER 9 dB
S e 1290 1310 1330  nm
Mean Wavelength 000000000000 A 1480 1490 1500 nm
SFP-WDM-SM-02200D-LC
IO USel Y L
Spectral Width(RMS) AN 1 nm
P,.t TX Disable Asserted Pout -45 dB
Rise/Fall Time (20%~80%) T./T; 260 ps
Optical Eye Mask |EEE 802.3ah Compliant
— guup § romsat.ua
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SFP-WDM-SM-0220AD-LC

A g N SFP-WDM-SM-02208D-LC
SFP-WDM-SM-0240AD-LC

" . ' SFP-WDM-SM-0240BD-LC
SFP-WDM-SM-0280AD-LC

SFP-WDM-SM-0280BD-LC

7. Specification of Receiver

mmm

Receiver Power

SFPWDMSM-0240AD.LC 1290 1310 1330 nm
Centre Wavelength a1 mm  aa a m A 1480 1490 1500 nm
SFP-WDM-SM-02200D-LC
DDDCHOO0G 1540 1550 1560 nm
Receiver Sensitivity Overload Rsens,igh 3 dBm
Damage Threshold For Receive Pi,darmage 0 dBm
LOSa -35
LOS
LOSo o5 dBm
LOS Hysteresis 0.5 dB

s. Electrical Interface Characteristics

| Parameter | Symbol | Min. |Typical| Max._| Unit |

Differential Data Input Swing Vinpp 200 2400 mV
Differential Data Output Swing Vourpp 1450 1600 1750 mV
Differential Data input impedance i 80 100 120 Q
Tx_Disable Laser Disable . Vo 2.0 VCC+0.5 v
Normal Operation Vew  GND GND+08  V
Tx_Fault Transmitter Fal:l|t Von 2.0 VCC+0.5 v
Normal Operation VoL GND GND+0.8 v
Rx_LOS Los Signal ‘ Von 2.0 VCC+0.5 v
Normal Operation VoL GND GND+0.8 v
Notes:
[1] Internally AC coupled, input termination may be required for CML or LVPECL applications.

[2] Internally AC coupled, CML differential output stage

—o—an0 romsat.ua

"h’ Page 3 of 7

Copyright © Ukraine Romsat Co.,LLC



I ¢ =7 |

Datasheet

SFP-WDM-SM-0220AD-LC
SFP-WDM-SM-0220BD-LC
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o. Recommend Circuit Schematic

Host Board SFP Module
Vool
Tx_Fauli 10K Qﬁ LoK 2
Tx_Dis [
BerDat DUT+ #-00 0 O+
——— Laser -
lGerDar oUT- L5010 o Driver i
m L
Protocol SERDES
1C IC
R
erlat N+ R+ |
— .
Serlay TN- 000 RD- Amplifier p
Tl
105 |
QIG}{Q
Voo /+3, 3V Veek
10K @
i MOD-DEF2
- SCR MOD-DEF | 7| EEPROM
MDY DED
—L—RGND
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S g ¥y SFP-WDM-SM-0220AD-LC

SFP-WDM-5M-0220BD-LC

" SFP-WDM-SM-0240AD-LC
h SFP-WDM-SM-0240BD-LC
SFP-WDM-SM-0280AD-LC
SFP-WDM-SM-0280BD-LC

11.Pin Descriptions
| Pin | Symbol | Name/Description ___________Plug Seq.|

1 VeeT Transmitter Ground (Common with Receiver Ground) 1
2 TX Fault Transmitter Fault. Not supported.!” 3
3 TX Disable  Transmitter Disable. Laser output disabled on high or open. ? 3
4 MOD_DEF2 Module Definition 2. Data line for Serial ID. ©! 3
5 MOD_DEF1 Module Definition 1. Clock line for Serial ID. B! 3
6 MOD_DEFO Module Definition 0. Grounded within the module. B! 3
7 Rate Select No connection required [notavailipalel 3
8 LOS Loss of Signal indication. Logic 0 indicates normal operation. 3
9 VeeR Receiver Ground (Common with Transmitter Ground) ™ 1
10 VeeR Receiver Ground (Common with Transmitter Ground) ™ 1
11 VeeR Receiver Ground (Common with Transmitter Ground) ™ 1
12 RD- Receiver Inverted DATA out. AC Coupled®! 3
13 RD+ Receiver Non-inverted DATA out. AC Coupled®! 3
14 VeeR Receiver Ground (Common with Transmitter Ground) ™ 1
15 VceR Receiver Power Supply™® 2
16 VecT Transmitter Power Supply? 2
17 VeeT Transmitter Ground (Common with Receiver Ground) [ 1
18 TD+ Transmitter Non-Inverted DATA in. AC Coupled.”! 3
19 TD- Transmitter Inverted DATA in. AC Coupled. Transmitter! 3
20 VEET Ground (Common with Receiver Ground) ™ 1

Notes:

[1] TX Fault is open collector output which should be pulled up externally with a 4.7K ~10KQ resistor on the host
board to voltage between 2.0V and VCC+0.3V. Logic 0 indicates normal operation; logic 1 indicates a laser fault of
some kind. In the low state, the output will be pulled to less than 0.8V.

[2] TX Disable input is used to shut down the laser output per the state table below. It is pulled up within the module
with a 4.7~ 10K resistor.

Low (0-0.8V): Transmitter on
Between (0.8V and 2.0V): Undefined
High (2.0 - VccT): Transmitter Disabled

[3] 3MOD-DEF 0, 1, 2. These are the module definition pins. They should be pulled up with a 4.7~10K resistor on the
host board to supply less than VccT+0.3V or VccR+0.3V.
MOD-DEF 0 is grounded by the module to indicate that the module is present.
MOD-DEF 1 is clock line of two wire serial interface for optional serial ID.
MOD-DEF 2 is data line of two wire serial interface for optional serial ID.

[4] LOS (Loss of signal) is an open collector output, which should be pulled up with a 4.7k~10kQ resistor on the host
board to a voltage between 2.0V and Vcc+0.3V. Logic 0 indicates normal operation; logic 1 indicates loss of signal.
In the low state, the output will be pulled to less than 0.8V.
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12. Pin arrangment
VeeT - 20
1 - VeeT TD- - 19
2| [ TFa ™ [ | 18
3 - Tx_Disable VeeT - 17
4 - MOD_DEF(2) VeeT - 16
5 - MOD DEF(1) VeeR - 15
Towards Bezel <——=
s | [ Moo veer [ 14==) Towards ASIC
7 - Rate Select RDH+ - 13
3 - 1.0S RD- - 12
9 - VeeR VeeR - 11
10 - VeeR
Figure 1. Pin out of Connector Block on Host Board.
13. Digital Diagnostic Memory Map
2 wire address 1010000X (AQh) 2 wire address 1010001X (A2h)
0 0
Alarm and Warning
Serial ID Defined by i Thresholds (56 bytes)
SFP MSA (96 bytes) Cal Constants
(40 bytes)
95 95
» Real Time Diagnostic
Vendor Specific Interface (24 bytes)
(32 bytes) 119
. {57 Vendor Specific (8 ytes)
User Writable
Reserved EEPROM (120 bytes)
(128 bytes) 247 .
Vendor Specific (8 ytes)
255 255
Figure 2. Memory Map
== == 0 romsat.ua
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14. Mechanical Diagram
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Figure 3. Mechanical Diagram
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